
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Donnelly and Avril MacKenzie.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 12 June 2019

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet at the Town House reception on WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2019 at 
2.00 pm.  Members will visit the site before returning to the Town House for determination 
in Committee  Room 4.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1.1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1  Proposed House Alterations & Extension to Form Annex Accommodation - 
Invercraig, Skene Road Aberdeen - 180980  

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 5 - 28)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

180980
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 29 - 30)

2.4  Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 31 - 58)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

Ref Number 180980
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 

2.5  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdraw
[...]
the 
existing.

Permission is also sought for a replacement rear dormer and for a timber clad, 2 storey extension 
to the rear of the existing dwellinghouse, incorporating a frameless glazed link, slated roof and 
balcony.

Supporting Documents

All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PADDOEBZMH500 

CONSULTATIONS

ACC - Roads Development Management Team – Sought clarification on the parking provision 
on site.  Advised that whilst the layout shown would deliver adequate parking spaces, it would not 
allow manoeuvring within the site, thereby affecting ease of access to/exit from the site. 

ACC - Waste Strategy Team – No objection. Satisfied that waste collection can be secured for 
the site. 

ACC - Flooding And Coastal Protection – ACC Flooding team had sought additional information 
about the maximum volume the soakaways would be able to take, and if the site as a whole would 
be able contain the volume of a 1:200 +CC storm event.  This request remains outstanding.  The 
Flooding team also raised the point that there was a high risk of surface water flooding to the north 
of the site.  

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.    

National Planning Policy
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017) (ALDP)
Policy NE2 (Green Belt)
Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)
Policy NE6 (Flooding, Drainage & Water Quality)
Policy R6 (Waste Management Requirements for New Development)
Policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of Development)

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PADDOEBZMH500
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PADDOEBZMH500


Application Reference: 180980/DPP Page 3 of 6

Supplementary Guidance and Technical Advice Notes
Aberdeen City Council’s Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide 

EVALUATION

Principle of Development
The application site is zoned under Policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen City Local 
Development plan (ALDP).  Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) states that the main purpose of 
designating green belt around a city is to support a spatial strategy which will allow for 
development to be directed to the most appropriate location; protect and enhance the character, 
landscape setting and identity of the settlement; and protect and provide access to open space. In 
order to enable this, local development plans should outline the type and scale of development 
appropriate to the green belt. 

Policy NE2 states that: ‘No development will be permitted in the Green Belt for purposes other 
than those essential for agriculture; woodland and forestry; recreational uses compatible with an 
agricultural or natural setting; mineral extraction/quarry restoration; or landscape renewal’. These 
categories of development are consistent with the types of development listed in SPP as suitable 
within a green belt setting. 

There are exceptions which are applicable to this policy, including proposals for essential 
infrastructure; conversions of buildings with a valuable traditional character or historic interest; a 
certain scale of extension of existing buildings as part of conversion or rehabilitation schemes; 
replacement of a dwelling on a one-for-one basis if the dwelling has remained occupied; and 
finally proposals for development associated with existing 
[...]
nd and 1st floor levels, and whilst the proposal would see the living accommodation focussed 
solely at ground and basement levels, with no indication that the 1st floor level would be used as 
habitable space, this in itself does not address the considerable visual impact which the scale and 
massing of the proposed development would deliver, particularly on the basis that the roof ridge 
would tie in with that of the existing dwelling, and the frontage of the proposed development would 
be some 800mm wider than that of the original dwelling.  Furthermore, when compared to the 
overall height of the existing dwelling’s front elevation of 1½ storeys, and taking into account the 
change in ground level on site including from south to north, the frontage of the proposed 
extension would extend a further 2.5 metres in height, given that the basement level would be fully 
visible. 

This would result in the extension overwhelming the existing property, and having the appearance 
of a two storey house.  Although the upper level of the front elevation bears some relation to that 
of the existing property, it sits artificially high due to the proposed reduction in ground levels to 
create the additional lower storey. This is out of keeping with the existing traditional dwelling and 
detracts from the rural setting. An ancillary extension in this context might well be expected to sit 
on the lower ground level and at no more than one and a half storeys, with its ridge sitting well 
below that of the original property.

The proposal must also be assessed against the expectations of the Council’s supplementary 
guidance on ‘Householder Development Guide’, which outlines as a basic principle that proposals 
for extensions should be architecturally compatible in design and scale with the original house and 
its surrounding area, and states that any extension or alteration should not serve to overwhelm or 
dominate the original form or appearance of the dwelling and should be vi
[...]
In particular, the proposed development: 

 

• does not undermine the purpose of the green belt;  

 

• complies with all the relevant criteria of the Supplementary Guidance; 

Householder Development Guide, including: 

 
o being compatible with existing development in the area; 

 

o having no adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; and 

 

o having a plot ratio of significantly less than 50% allowed for. 

 

• is supported by the policy principle of Scottish Planning Policy; and 

 

• is located adjacent to allocated development site which, as previously accepted by 

the Local Review Body, changes the context against which development in this 

area should be considered.  

 

1.5 It should also be noted that, while the Council’s Flooding Team sought additional 

information and raised concerns about the risk of surface water flooding to the north 

of the site, they did not object to the application [Document 11].  Flooding issues are 

addressed in paragraph 4.31 below. Likewise, comments from the Roads 

Development Management Team about space to manoeuver within the site 

[Document 10] are addressed in paragraph 4.32 below.  No concerns were raised by 

any other statutory consultees, and no objections were received from any neighbours.  

 

1.6 The Delegated Report [Document 8] for the application also confirms that the 

principle of an extension is acceptable, with the reasons for refusal relating purely to 

the scale and massing of the extension proposed and concerns about the identified 

flood risk to the north of the site.  As identified above, flooding issues are addressed 

in paragraph 4.30 below, while scale and massing is addressed in detail in paragraphs 

4.18 to 4.26.  
 

1.7 For the reasons given in this paper apart, it is submitted that the review should be 

allowed, and the application approved.  
 

 

Page 39



 3 

1.8 A full list of documents submitted with the application is provided in Appendix One, 

tog
[...]
4



 8 

• direct development to the most appropriate locations and support regeneration; 

 

• protect and enhance the character, landscape setting and identity of the 

settlement; and 

 

• protect and provide access to open space. 

 

4.16 In terms of each of assessing this application against these criteria: 

 

• there is already development on the site, the application merely proposing an 

extension to that and the principle of development here having been accepted; 

 

• the site is located between existing dwelling houses and will therefore have no 

impact on the character, landscape setting and identify of the settlement; and 

 

• the extension will be wholly sited within the curtilage of the existing dwelling 

house to which there is no public access, it will therefore have no adverse impact 

on access to open space.   

 

4.17 The above being the case, it is difficult to conclude that the proposed development 

would have any negative impact on the integrity of the green belt. 

 

4.18 In terms of scale and massing, consideration requires to be given to Supplementary 

Guidance: Householder Development Guide [Document 16], which sets out 

guidelines as to what types of extensions may be permissible.  

 

4.19 For detached houses, the Supplementary Guidance generally supports two storey side 

extensions on properties of two storeys or more.  In line with these provisions, no part 

of the proposed extension would exceed the existing house height. 

 

4.20 In all cases, the Guidance also emphasises that good quality design, careful siting and 

due consideration of scale, context and design of the parent building are key, and sets 

out a number of general principles which all development is expected to comply with. 

In so far as relevant, each of these are addressed in turn below.  

 

Proposals for extensions should be architecturally compatible in design and scale with 

the original house and surrounding area, with materials that are complementary, and 

should not serve to overwhelm or dominate the original form of the dwelling and 

should be visually subservient 

 

Page 45



 9 

4.21 As set out above, the extension has been designed to be architecturally compatible 

with the existing building and, while large, retains a lower profile than the existing 

dwelling house.  This is particularly so with regards to the fact that, whereas, the 

original dwelling house has accommodation at first floor level, the proposed extension 

does not, with the proposed extension having a simple roof line that is clearly 

subservient to that of the original dwelling house, which features prominent dormer 

windows and chimneys. 

 

4.22 It should also be noted that, as outlined above, neighbouring properties are generally 

larger than Invercraig, with a higher density of development on smaller plots, and 

increasing the development footprint at Invercraig would not be out of keeping with 

that existing development pattern.  

 

No extension should result in a situation where the amenity of any neighbouring 

properties would be adversely affected 

 

4.23 The Delegated Report raises no concerns about any potential impact on the amenity 

of any neighbouring properties, with the plot being more than big enough to 

accommodate the proposed extension without giving rise to any issues in terms of 

privacy or daylight enjoyed by neighbours.  The proposed extension will still be 5.8m 

away from the boundary of the nearest property.   

 

The built footprint of the dwelling house as extended should not exceed twice that of 

the original dwelling 

 

The guidance does not include a definition of ‘original’, but it is worth noting that the 

wording here reflects that of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 [Document 19], which allows extensions to be 

erected without requiring planning permission, subject to meeting certain criteria.  

These criteria include that the footprint of the dwelling as extended does not exceed 

twice that of the original dwelling.  In such instances, where a building was constructed 

before 1 July 1948, the ‘original’ building is defined as what existed on the site at that 

date.  As outlined above, the original dwelling house in this instance (i.e. as in 

existence in 1948) was larger than that which currently exists, and this should be taken 

into account when considering the size of extension proposed.   

 

4.24 It is also submitted that the size of extension proposed in this instance is justified given 

the large plot size and relatively small size of the existing dwelling house compared 

with neighbouring properties.  In this regard, the guideline on footprint size should be 

balanced against policy provisions in the ALDP and Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) which 

seek the sustainable use of land (see paragraphs 4.29 and 5.3 below), to achieve which 

Page 46



 10 

support requires to be given to higher density land use where appropriate. Given the 

plot size as outlined above, and the reasons behind the application – i.e. to allow the 

applicant’s mother to live in high-quality accommodation where she will be safe and 

looked after while also retaining her independence as she gets older, which will also 

make the building more flexible and sustainable for future occupiers – it is submitted 

that the footprint proposed is acceptable in this instance.  

 

No more than 50% of the front or rear curtilage shall be covered by development 

 

4.25 The large size of the plot means that, even with the proposed extension, only 12.4% 

of this would be covered by built development, significantly below the 50% threshold 

set out in the guidelines.  

 

4.26 On the basis of the points raised in paragraphs 4.19 to 4.26 above, the proposed 

extension should be supported in terms of the Supplementary Guidance.  

 

4.27 At the same time, consideration also needs to b
[...]
ot exceed the footprint 

of the original dwelling needs to be balanced against policy provisions requiring the 

efficient and sustainable use of land, which the extension proposed in terms of this 

application would help achieve.  

 

There is an identified flood risk to the north of the site, and insufficient information 

has been submitted to demonstrate adequately robust drainage arrangements 

would be delivered on site, the proposal also fails to suitably address the 

requirements of Policy NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality). 

 

6.8 As outlined in paragraph 4.30 above, following the Council’s Flooding Team request 

for additional information, it was explained that the proposed extension and 

soakaway would be higher than the flood area, which is at road level (the difference 

in height being 15m to 20m) and, as such, flooding officers expressed their satisfaction 

with the proposals.  Our client would, however, be happy to provide further 

information as a condition of a consent if required. 

 

7 Conclusion 

 

7.1 For the reasons given in this paper apart, it is submitted that the proposed 

development: 

 

• aligns with the vision of the Strategic Development Plan;  

 

• complies with the relevant policies of the Local Development Plan, including 

Policies NE2, D1, NE6, R6, T2 and T3 and related Supplementary Guidance; and 

 

• is supported by other relevant material considerations, including Scottish Planning 

Policy 2014 and relevant precedent decisions.  

 

7.2 In particular, the proposed development: 

 

• does not undermine the purpose of the green belt;  

 

• complies with all the relevant criteria of the Supplementary Guidance; 

Householder Development Guide, including 

 

Page 52



 16 

o being compatible with existing development in the area; 

 

o having no adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; and 

 

o having a plot ratio of significantly less than 50% allowed for. 

 

• is supported by the policy principle of Scottish Planning Policy; and 

 

• is located adjacent to allocated development site which, as previously accepted by 

the Local Review Body, changes the context against which development in this 

area should be considered.  

 

7.3 As such, the review should be allowed, and the application approved.  

  

Page 53



 17 

Appendix One – List of documents  

 

Planning application documents  

1 - Application Form   

2 - Site and Location Plan  

3 - Proposed Elevations (North and East) 

4 - Proposed Elevations (West and South) 

5 - Proposed Cross Section and First Floor Plans  

6 - Existing Plans, Elevations and Sections  

7 - Proposed Floor Plans 

 

Report of handling and associated documents  

8 - Delegated Report  

9 - Decision Notice  

10 - ACC Roads Development Management Team Consultation Response  

11 - ACC Flooding Team Consultation Response 

12 - ACC Waste Services Team Consultation Response  

13 - Neighbour Notification List  

 

Development Plan and other policy documents  

14 - Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014)  

15 - Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)  

16 - Supplementary Guidance Householder Development Guide  

 

Material considerations  

17 - Scottish Planning Policy (2014)  

18 - LRB Decision Notice for planning application reference 181539 

 

Other documents  

19 - Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 

20 - OS Map extract from 1925 with site 

21 - OS Map extract from 1925 zoomed in with site 

22 - Reshaping Care for Older People 

 

  

Page 54



 18 

Appendix Two– Photographs of development in surrounding area 

 

Aerial view of application site and neighbouring properties 

 

 
 

  

Application 
site 

Page 55



 19 

Development at neighbouring property - Eden Place 

 

 
  

Page 56



 20 

Appendix Three – LDP extract showing location of site relative to large housing allocations 

 

 
 

 

  
Applicat

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 19 June 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Donnelly and Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here. 

PROPOSED HOUSE ALTERATIONS & EXTENSION TO FORM ANNEX 
ACCOMMODATION - INVERCRAIG, SKENE ROAD ABERDEEN - 180980

1. With reference to its meeting of 29 May 2019, the Local Review Body (LRB) of 
Aberdeen City Council reconvened at the Town House following a site visit to review 
the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for the proposed house alterations and extension to form an annex 
accommodation at Invercraig, Skene Road Aberdeen, 180980.

Councillor Boulton, as Chairperson, advised that the procedures previously outlined by 
the Clerk at the meeting of 29 May 2019 would apply and indicated that the LRB would 
be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans, who acted as Planning Adviser to the LRB in the 
case under consideration.  The Chairperson reiterated that although the Planning 
Adviser was employed by the planning authority, he had not been involved in any way 
with the consideration or determination of the application under review and was present 
to provide factual information and guidance to the LRB only.  She emphasised that the 
officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

Mr Evans then described the site advising that the application site was located on the 
southern side of Skene Road, approximately 150m east of the A944/Land Stracht 
roundabout junction, and was one of 6 properties served by a short curve of service 
road. The generous plot extends to approximately 2100sqm, and featured mature trees 
along its southern and eastern boundaries.

Mr Evans advised that Invercraig, which was the easternmost of those 6 south-facing 
plots, was a detached granite dwelling of a traditional style, incorporating bay windows, 
dormer windows and a slated roof with clay ridge tiles.  It was noted that this property 
was not representative of the others in this group, which were mid-20th century 
bungalow style dwellings.   Invercraig presented a 1.5 storey face to the service road, 
but due to the ground level dropping away to the north, also included a basement level. 
The western gable features a lean-to style extension which wraps around the North 
West corner of the building and onto the rear elevation at basement level. A pitched 
roof double garage was constructed off the eastern gable, constructed in granite and 
slate. The property had an open southern aspect, looking out across the neighbouring 
farmland.

Mr Evans explained that the proposal was for detailed planning permission for the 
erection of two separate 2-storey extensions (one to side, one to rear) and the 
enlargement of an existing rear dormer windows.  The extension off the western gable 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=284&Year=0


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

would form annex accommodation.  Mr Evans highlighted this would involve excavation 
to reduce the existing ground level to allow for a full 2-storeys, one of which would be 
equivalent to the basement level of the existing house.

In regards to the appointed officer’s reason for refusal, Mr Evans advised that the 
reasons made reference to the following:-

 The location of the site within the designated green belt was highlighted, and 
reference was made to policy NE2 and its tests for new development;

 The scale and massing of the proposal were highlighted as being significant, and 
it was concluded that the proposal was not ‘small-scale, and the built 
construction was not ‘ancillary to what exists’ as required by policy NE2;

 Notes that the scale of the extension was such that it reads as a new dwelling in 
its own right;

 Contends that there was a lack of consideration for site context and the 
character of the existing house;

 Concludes that the proposal does not accord with the expectations of Scottish 
Planning Policy, and was contrary to the principles of NE2 (Green Belt) and D1 
(Quality Placemaking by Design), along with the requirements of ‘Householder 
Development Guide’ Supplementary Guidance;

 Also highlighted the identified flood risk to the north of the site, and stated that 
insufficient information had been provided to demonstrate adequate drainage 
arrangements – consequent conflict with NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water 
Quality).

Mr Evans explained that in regards to the appellants case, they raised the following in 
their Notice of Review:-

 The proposal was supported by the Strategic Development Plan and complied 
with relevant policies from the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and 
associated Supplementary Guidance;

 It did not undermine the purpose of the green belt;
 Is was consistent with the relevant criteria in the Householder Supplementary 

Guidance and was compatible with existing development in the area, with no 
adverse impact on amenity of neighbours and the plot ratio was significantly less 
than 50%  which was allowed for;

 The site was located adjacent to allocated development site – LRB has 
previously accepted that this changes the context against which development in 
this area should be considered. 

In terms of consultee responses, Mr Evans advised that further information was 
requested from the flooding team, in regard to maximum capacity of the proposed 
soakaways, and confirmation of whether the site as a whole would be able to contain 
water volumes from a 1:200 storm event.  The flooding team noted a high risk of 
surface water flooding to the north of the site, and requested that steps were taken to 
prevent any increase in surface water through use of permeable materials and 
rainwater harvesting where appropriate.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

Mr Evans advised that in determining the appeal, Members should also take into 
consideration any material considerations that they felt were relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.

Mr Evans advised that the relevant planning policies were as follows:-
 NE2 (Green Belt) – sets out that no development would be permitted in the 

Green Belt for purposes other than those essential for;
1.  agriculture; 
2. woodland and forestry; 
3. recreational uses compatible with an agricultural or natural setting; 
4. mineral extraction/quarry restoration; or 
5. landscape renewal.

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrated an understanding of its context and 
must be distinctive, welcoming, safe and pleasant, easy to move around, 
adaptable and resource efficient.

Supplementary Guidance - Householder Development Guide

General principles – 
o Proposals should be ‘architecturally compatible in design and scale with the 

original house and surrounding area’;
o No extension should result in a situation where amenity of neighbouring 

properties would be adversely affected in terms of privacy, daylight and 
general amenity;

o Earlier developments approved before this guidance was introduced would 
not be accepted as justification in support of proposals that otherwise fail to 
comply with these criteria;

o No more than 50% of front or rear curtilage should be covered by 
development; and

o Built footprint of the dwelling as extended should not exceed twice that of the 
original building.  

Mr Evans also advised that Members should have regard to the Local Development 
Plan and any other material considerations they feel were relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review. 

Mr Evans noted that if Members wished to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, that consideration should also be given to any conditions which would be 
appropriate in order to make the proposal acceptable, but noted that all conditions must 
meet the six tests set out by Scottish Government policy.



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

Following discussion, Members agreed unanimously that the proposal was acceptable 
and therefore the Local Review Body’s decision was to overturn the decision of the 
appointed officer and approve the application, subject to the following conditions:-

Materials/Finishes
No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be 
undertaken unless a detailed scheme of materials to be used in the roof and 
walls of the approved extensions has been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the planning authority. Thereafter, all works shall be carried out in full 
accordance with the materials so agreed - in order to ensure that materials are of 
high quality and appropriate to their context, and to ensure compliance with 
policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan.

Drainage/Flood Risk
No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be 
undertaken unless further details of site drainage arrangements (including 
maximum capacity of soakaways and the site's ability to contain volumes from a 
1:200 storm event, factoring in climate change) have been submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter all works shall be carried 
out in full accordance with the details so agreed - in order to ensure that the site 
can be adequately drained, consistent with policy NE6 - Flooding, Drainage and 
Water Quality of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

Car Parking
The annexe accommodation hereby approved shall not be brought into use 
unless provision has been made within the site for off-street car parking as 
shown on Architectonics drawing 014B (or such other drawing as may be 
approved by the planning authority in substitution) - in the interests of ensuring 
that adequate provision is made for the parking of vehicles within the site, 
thereby ensuring compliance with policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of 
Development) and the associated 'Transport and Accessibility' Supplementary 
Guidance.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based the decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body (LRB) considered that this large site can accommodate 
the proposed extension without adverse impact on the amenity of the 
surrounding area, loss of light or loss of privacy to neighbours, and considered 
that the extensions would be appropriate to their context, having noted the 
varying built forms in this small cluster of properties, which includes an approved 



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

and recently constructed garage with ancillary accommodation at the 
neighbouring 'Eden Place' property. It was also noted that the development 
would allow for the refurbishment of the existing property. Members reiterated 
that the proposal was assessed on the basis of a domestic extension, as 
presented, and that it would be desirable to support co-living opportunities such 
as this.

The LRB recognised that the proposal is associated with an existing use in the 
designated Green Belt, as provided for by policy NE2 (Green Belt), and 
concluded that approval would nor undermine the intended purpose of the green 
belt in this location. Members also noted that the local area will be subject to 
further change through the development of large-scale development 
opportunities identified by the Aberdeen Local Development Plan in the area 
immediately to the north (OP31 - Maidencraig South East and OP32 - 
Maidencraig North East). It was considered that the proposal makes adequate 
provision for off-street car parking and that it is readily accessible from the A944, 
which offers connections to bus routes, consistent with policies T2 (Managing 
the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel).

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019


